505891564 01/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5938265

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES COLE	08/19/2019
ANDREW BLOOD	12/18/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUNNIT CNC SHOP, INC.
Street Address:	2765 WINAIR DR.
City:	GRAND JUNCTION
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	81501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16720198

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)861-7767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocketing@lewisbrisbois.com

Correspondent Name: CRAIG W. MUELLER

Address Line 1: 1700 LINCOLN Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	42921-4010US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG W. MUELLER	
SIGNATURE:	/C.W. Mueller/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 505891564 REEL: 051674 FRAME: 0256

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James Cole, have invented certain new and useful invention entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR IMPROVING OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and filed on December 18, 2018, receiving Serial No. 62/782,154, and further identified as attorney matter number 42921-4010P;

WHEREAS, RUNNIT CNC Shop, Inc., a Colorado corporation, having an address of 2765 Winair Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81501 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified application and the inventions described therein, and any patent issuing from the application in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known I, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged, sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Applications and the inventions and designs described and claimed therein for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; all corresponding patent applications in foreign countries; all applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the inventions; and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues, and other patent or registration rights obtained for the inventions described and claimed in the Applications in the United States of America or any other country;

I also assign any right, title, and interest in and to the application and the inventions described and/or claimed therein that have not already been transferred to the ASSIGNEE, which includes the right to be granted a patent in PCT contracting states and the right to claim priority to the application;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the inventions, or any application for intellectual property protection therefor, to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment to any other party; and

I further agree to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and other protections contemplated herein and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the Applications and the inventions described and claimed therein, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is authorized and requested to issue any U.S. Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Step and Connect, LLC, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

Full Name:

Andrew Bloce

Title:

Date:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Andrew Bloce

Signature:

Signature:

And

PATENT REEL: 051674 FRAME: 0257

STATE OF	Colorado)
COUNTY O	F Mesa) ss)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared James Cole, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 19th day of August, 2019.

My commission expires: 8-3/-19

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF Mesa

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID #20114055444 My Commission Expires August 31, 2019

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Andrew Blood known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed. Given under my hand and seal of office this 30 day of August, 2019

My commission expires: 11-16-2022

STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID #19944018712 Commission Express November 18, 2022

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Andrew Blood, have invented certain new and useful invention entitled "APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR IMPROVING OIL AND GAS PRODUCTION" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared and filed on December 18, 2018, receiving Serial No. 62/782,154, and further identified as attorney matter number 42921-4010P;

WHEREAS, RUNNIT CNC Shop, Inc., a Colorado corporation, having an address of 2765 Winair Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81501 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the above-identified application and the inventions described therein, and any patent issuing from the application in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known I, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged, sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Applications and the inventions and designs described and claimed therein for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications associated therewith; all corresponding patent applications in foreign countries; all applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the inventions; and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues, and other patent or registration rights obtained for the inventions described and claimed in the Applications in the United States of America or any other country;

I also assign any right, title, and interest in and to the application and the inventions described and/or claimed therein that have not already been transferred to the ASSIGNEE, which includes the right to be granted a patent in PCT contracting states and the right to claim priority to the application;

I warrant that I have made no assignment of the inventions, or any application for intellectual property protection therefor, to a party other than ASSIGNEE and I am under no obligation to make any assignment to any other party; and

I further agree to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and other protections contemplated herein and in confirming ASSIGNEE's exclusive ownership of the Applications and the inventions described and claimed therein, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is authorized and requested to issue any U.S. Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Step and Connect, LLC, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

RUNNIT CNC SHOP, INC.

Signature: / Lada

Date:

Andrew Blood

December 18, 2019

Signature:

Full Name: Andrew Blood

Title: CEO

Date: December 18, 2019

1